
 

 

GREG GATTO 

PO Box 85 

Calpine, CA 96124 

D. 530.205.6503 

greg@sierralanduselaw.com 

www.sierralanduselaw.com 
 

May 5, 2022 

VIA EMAIL 

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 

Governing Board 

c/o John Marshall, General Counsel 

128 Market Street 

Stateline, NV 89449 

Re: Statement of Appeal - Appeal File Number ADMIN2022‐0014; TRPA Project File 

Number ERSP2020‐2095 

Dear Honorable Members of the Board and Mr. Marshall: 

 

This Statement of Appeal is respectfully submitted on behalf of Robert Adelman (the 

“Applicant”), owner of the residence located at 1590 N. Lake Blvd., Placer County, California 

(the “Property”). 1  Applicant is the recipient of a conditional permit (the “Permit”) authorizing 

the demolition and reconstruction of an existing single parcel pier (the “Pier”) located on the 

Property (TRPA File No. ERSP2020‐2095) (the “Project”).  Applicant is appealing Condition 

3.B.6. of the Permit (the “Condition”), which provides that “[a]ll existing structure [sic] 

lakeward of the High Water Line of 6,299.1 shall be removed as a result of this project.”   

 

In addition to the existing Pier that is being demolished and reconstructed as part of the Project, 

the Property contains an approximately 144 sf sun deck located on a large boulder in the 

foreshore of Lake Tahoe (the “Deck”), which was built in 1960 and is depicted below:   

 

 
1 Applicant hereby incorporates by reference the complete administrative record of proceedings in this matter.  

Applicant also respectfully requests and reserves the right to submit additional information/justification in support of 

this appeal. 
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While a portion of the Deck contains a staircase to access the Pier, the Deck was designed and 

constructed to function and be used separate and apart from the Pier.   

 

Condition 3.B.6. of the Permit would require removal of the Deck, which is a legal 

nonconforming use and structure under TRPA’s Code of Ordinances (“the “Code”).  The 

Condition requiring removal of a separate legal nonconforming structure is not authorized under 

the Code, nor is there any nexus between the impacts associated with the Pier 

modification/addition and the Deck removal.  Moreover, if taken to its logical conclusion as 

future precedent, the Condition could have far-reaching ramifications, resulting in the abatement 

of other legal nonconforming structures unrelated to piers.  

 

Accordingly, Appellants respectfully request that the Board grant the limited appeal of Condition 

3.B.6 and allow the Deck to remain as part of the Project.   

 

I. Background Facts 

 

In approximately 1960, Applicant’s predecessor-in-interest constructed several shorezone 

structures on the Property, including the Pier and separate Deck.  (See Placer County Assessor 

Building Records, attached hereto as Exhibit A.)  The Deck was built on a large boulder in the 

foreshore, which extends upwards from the Lake to an elevation of 6,239.5’.  At the time of its 

construction, the Placer County Assessor separately evaluated and assessed the Deck structure 

from the Pier.  (See Exhibit A.)   

 

 
 

In 2009, the Applicant’s predecessor applied to TRPA for a site assessment on the Property 

(TRPA File No. LCAP2009-0228).  The site plan utilized by TRPA as part of the approved site 
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assessment also designates the Deck and Pier as separate structures.   

 

 
In 2015, TRPA reviewed and approved a subsequent site assessment with a site plan again 

depicting the Deck as a separate structure from the Pier (TRPA File No. LCAP2014-0581).   
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The Applicant purchased the Property in 2018, in part because of the unique amenity the Deck 

provided.  The marketing for the Property proclaimed: “Huge lakeside deck accessed from one 

of the bedrooms and the living room.  An additional sun deck above the pier.”  (Source: TSMLS 

#20181002.)   

 

In 2019, the Applicant applied to the California State Lands Commission (“CSLC”) for a lease 

for the Pier and two existing buoys.  The Lease Exhibit prepared by CSLC similarly depicts the 

deck as a freestanding structure separate and apart from the Pier.  (See CSLC Lease Exhibit 

attached as Exhibit B.)   

 

 
 

In 2020, the Applicant submitted an application for the Pier modification Project.  The 

application identified the Deck as a separate structure that was proposed to remain as part of the 

Project. 
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Upon consultation with staff, the Applicant revised his plans to realign the pier to a configuration 

that was more conforming to design standards, but which would allow the deck to remain.   

 
 

On March 15, 2022, TRPA staff issued the Conditional Permit approving the Project.  Condition 

No. 3.B.6. requires that “[a]ll existing structure [sic] lakeward of the High Water Line of 6,299.1 

shall be removed as a result of this project.”  Applicant filed the instant appeal to challenge this 

Condition on the bases set forth below.   

 

II. Bases for Appeal   

 

A. The Deck Is Allowed to Remain As a Legal Nonconforming Use/Structure. 

 

The Deck was legally existing prior to February 10, 1972, and is therefore considered a legal 

nonconforming use and structure.  (Code §§ 21.5.1, 90.2.)  Section 82.7.1.A. of the Code 

governs the existence and maintenance of nonconforming structures in the nearshore and 

foreshore, providing “[s]tructures that were legally established and are used for a conforming use 

but are nonconforming with regard to applicable location and design standards may continue as 

legal nonconforming structures and may be maintained and repaired.”  (Emphasis added.)  

Similarly, Section 81.6.1 of the Code, regulating nonconforming uses in the shorezone, directs 

that “[u]ses legally commenced prior to the effective date of ordinance adopting this Chapter, are 

recognized as existing uses and may be continued, except as otherwise set forth in subparagraphs 
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81.6.1.A and 81.6.1.B.”2   

 

The Deck was legally established and recognized by Placer County in 1960 and has been 

maintained in its current location since that time.  (See Exhibit A.)  Under both Sections 81.6.1 

and 82.7.1.A. of the Code, the Deck is considered a legal nonconforming use and structure, and 

as explained below, there is no authority to require its removal as part of the Project.   

 

B. The Code Does Not Authorize the Condition Requiring Removal of the Deck. 

 

The Project was approved as a modification of and addition to an existing pier.  (TRPA 

Conditional Permit and Approved Findings for ERSP2020‐2095.)  Pursuant to Code section 

84.4.3.F.1., a conforming pier may be modified if the modification results in a net environmental 

benefit and is consistent with the applicable development standards.3  Code section 84.4.3.F.3 

provides that a conforming pier may be expanded to the extent allowed by applicable 

development standards.  Neither of these provisions, nor any other provision in the Code, 

requires the removal of a separate legal nonconforming structure as part of a Pier 

modification/addition.   

 

While the Applicant agrees that the Code authorizes removal of the existing Pier as part of the 

Project, the Deck is a separate freestanding structure, which operates and functions 

independently from the Pier.  The utility of the Deck is not limited solely to access the Pier - - it 

serves a separate function and use.     

 

The distinction between the Deck and the Pier is aptly demonstrated by the Code’s 

“unserviceability” regulations.  Legally existing structures in the shorezone are allowed to be 

maintained as long as they have not been unserviceable for the last three years.  (Code § 82.2.)  

The Code defines an “unserviceable” structure as one that “can not [sic] longer serve the 

function for which it was designed.”  (Code § 90.2.)   

 

To be serviceable, a Pier must be able to serve as a landing or temporary mooring for watercraft.  

The Deck, on the other hand, is not required to, and in fact cannot, serve this function.4  

Accordingly, if the Pier was damaged in such a manner that it could not serve as a mooring for 

watercraft for a period exceeding three years, and the Deck was still able to function as a deck, 

 
2 Neither Code Section 81.6.1.A, which concerns discontinuance of a nonconforming use for a period of a year, nor 

Section 81.6.1.B, which governs a use subject to a specific program requiring discontinuance, are applicable to the 

existing Deck.   
3 The Project requires BMP and scenic compliance, as well as mitigation of excess land coverage, all of which are 

conditions of Project approval.   

4 The Deck itself does not meet TRPA’s definition of a Pier as it cannot serve as a landing or temporary mooring for 

watercraft.   
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only the Pier would be required to be removed.  It follows that if the Pier is modified, the Deck 

should also be allowed to remain.   

 

Because there is no authority under the Code to require removal of the Deck, Condition 3.B.6. 

should be modified accordingly.   

 

C. There is No Nexus Between the Condition Imposed and the Impacts of the 

Project. 

 

For any condition of approval of a development permit, there must be a “nexus” or connection 

between the impacts of the project being approved and the condition imposed, and the condition 

must also bear a “rough proportionality” to the project’s impacts.  If these “nexus” and “rough 

proportionality” requirements are not met, the condition imposed is considered an 

“unconstitutional condition.”  (Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist., 570 U.S. 595, 

605-06, 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013); Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825, 837, 107 

S.Ct. 3141 (1987); Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374, 385, 114 S.Ct. 2309 (1994).) 

 

Here, there is simply no nexus between the impacts associated with reconstruction, modification, 

and expansion of an existing pier to bring the structure into conformance with the current 

development standards, and the Condition requiring removal of a separate legal nonconforming 

Deck.  The Project does not increase or exacerbate the nonconformity, nor result in any 

expansion of the Deck.  Nor would allowing the Deck to remain result in environmental 

threshold carrying capacities to be exceeded.  Any impacts associated with the Pier modification 

are adequately mitigated via other Permit conditions.  The Condition requiring removal of the 

Deck does not mitigate any impacts associated with the Project, has no nexus to the Project 

impacts, and thus, is an unconstitutional condition.  

 

D. The Condition Would Set a Precedent Requiring Removal of Other 

Nonconforming Structures Unassociated With Piers.    

 

The Condition requiring removal of a separate legal nonconforming structure in order to expand 

or modify a pier would result in far-reaching precedent with unintended consequences.  Because 

the Condition is not authorized under the Code, there is no limit as to how far the abatement of 

legal nonconforming structures could extend.  For example, would a legal nonconforming 

pumphouse in the backshore be required to be removed?  Or a legal nonconforming seawall 

crossed by stairs accessing a pier?  Precisely because the Governing Board has not adopted a 

Code provision requiring abatement of legal nonconforming structures as part of a pier 

modification, the potential scope of similar conditions on other pier modification projects is 

unlimited.   
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The Code does contemplate that specific programs requiring discontinuance or modification of 

nonconforming shorezone uses may be adopted by TRPA.  However, the Code expressly 

provides that “[s]uch specific programs shall be further defined and adopted by ordinance.”  

(Code § 81.6.1.B.)  As explained above, the Governing Board has not adopted an ordinance 

requiring abatement of legal nonconforming structures/uses in conjunction with a pier 

modification application.  Until such a program is adopted, removal of legal nonconforming 

structures cannot be required as a condition of pier modification approval on an ad hoc basis.    

 

Based on the foregoing, Appellants respectfully request that the Board grant the Applicant’s 

appeal and modify Condition 3.B.6 to allow the Deck to remain as part of the Project.   

 

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Statement of Appeal and all information submitted 

herewith is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.   

 

Respectfully, 

 
Greg Gatto 

 

Exhibits  
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